

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

| | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------------|
| BOB JOHNSON, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs/Appellants, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Case No. SC92351 |
| |) | |
| STATE OF MISSOURI, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants/Respondents, |) | |
| |) | |
| JAY BARNES, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Intervenors/Respondents. |) | |

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Patricia Joyce, Presiding Judge**

RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS' BRIEF

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

HARVEY M. TETTLEBAUM #20005
ROBERT L. HESS II #52548
R. RYAN HARDING #52155
Monroe House, Suite 200
235 East High Street
P. O. Box 1251
Jefferson City, MO 65102-1251
Office: (573) 635-9118
Fax No: (573) 634-7854
Email: harvey.tettlebaum@huschblackwell.com
robert.hess@huschblackwell.com
ryan.harding@huschblackwell.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-
INTERVENORS JAY BARNES, STANLEY COX
AND DON GOSEN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of Facts 7

Argument 13

I. The New House Districts Are Nearly Equal In Population.
 (Responds to Point Relied On I)..... 19

A. Since 1966, Missouri had consistently applied the federal standard
 in House redistricting 22

B. The only admissible expert testimony supports the Circuit
 Court decision..... 23

C. Zero tolerance for population deviations is not the standard 26

II. The New House Districts Are Contiguous. (Responds to Point
 Relied On II)..... 30

III. The New House Map Districts Are Compact. (Responds to Point
 Relied On III) 33

IV. The New House Map Does Not Violate Missouri’s Equal Protection
 or Free and Open Election Provisions. (Responds to Point Relied on IV) 35

V. Appellants Have Not Introduced Evidence of An Alternative Map
 That Complies With the Voting Rights Act and Therefore Have Not
 Met Their Burden of Proof Under Their Own Legal Theories.
 (Additional Response to Points Relied On I, II, III, and IV) 36

VI. The Commission Did Not Violate The Sunshine Law. (Responds to Point Relied On V) 39

VII. The Public Interest Does Not Weigh In Favor Of Invalidating The House Plan. (Responds to Point Relied On VI) 40

VIII. The Circuit Court Did Not Err In Granting Intervention. (Responds to Point Relied On VII) 42

IX. Appellants’ Claims Should Be Denied Based On The Doctrine Of Laches. (Additional Argument In Support of the Judgment) 48

Conclusion 54

Certificate of Compliance..... 55

Certificate of Service 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Asbury v. Lombard</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993) | 16 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 19 |
| <i>Bergman v. Mills</i> , 988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... | 48 |
| <i>Borgard v. Integrated National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 954 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. App. 1997) | 42 |
| <i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983) | 28 |
| <i>Buechner v. Bond</i> , 650 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1983)..... | 30 |
| <i>Bradas v. Rapides Parish Police Jury</i> , 508 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1975)..... | 48 |
| <i>Committee for Educational Equality v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. 2009)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>Corbett v. Sullivan</i> , 202 F.Supp.2d 972 (E.D. Mo. 2002) | 37 |
| <i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)..... | 48 |
| <i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 47 |
| <i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) | 52 |
| <i>Jonas v. Hearnnes</i> , 236 F.Supp. 699 (W.D. Mo. 1964) | 19 |
| <i>Kruse v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 142 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998) | 48 |
| <i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) | 28 |
| <i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)..... | 22 |
| <i>Maries County Bank v. Hoertel</i> , 941 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. App. 1997)..... | 42 |
| <i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County, Florida</i> , 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)..... | 48 |

Meyer v. Meyer, 842 S.W.2d 184, 188 (Mo. App. 1992)..... 46

Ocello v. Koster, 354, S.W.3d 187, 2011 WL 5547027 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 16

Pearson v. Koster, Mo. Supreme Court Case Nos. SC 92200,
 SC 92203, slip op. (Jan. 17, 2012) *passim*

Perry v. Judd, 2012 WL 120076 (decided January 17, 2012)..... 52

*Preisler v. Hearn*s, 362 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. banc 1962)..... 14, 28

Preisler v. Kirkpatrick, 528 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1975) 14, 15, 31

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 15, 19, 20, 21

Scheble v. Missouri Clean Water Com’n, 734 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).... 48, 51

Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. State, 317 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2010) 22

Sermchief v. Gonzales, 660 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 30

State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh, 123 S.W.3d 146
 (Mo. banc 2003) 24

State ex rel. Burke v. Campbell, 542 S.W.2d 355 (Mo. App. 1976)..... 47

State ex rel. Kansas City v. North Kansas City, 228 S.W.2d 762 (Mo. 1950)..... 31

State ex rel. Kirkpatrick v. Board of Election Commissioners of St. Louis County,
 686 S.W.2d 888 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) 47

State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co., 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. 2000)..... 45

State ex rel. Teichman v. Carnahan, Mo. Supreme Court Case No. SC92237,
 slip op. (Jan. 17, 2012) *passim*

Swann v. Adams, 385 U.S. 440 (1967) 23

Thompson v. Rockett, 313 S.W.3d 175 (Mo. App. 2010) 26

Toombs v. Riley, 591 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. App. 1979) 42, 43, 45

Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 U.S. 146 (1993)..... 28

Westerman v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 1236 (1972) 52

White v. Register, 412 U.S. 755 (1973)..... 21, 28

Wilkins v. West, 264 S.E.2d 100 (Va. 2002)..... 32

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 52

Constitutions and Statutes

Missouri Constitution, Article I, §2..... 26, 35, 36

Missouri Constitution, Article 1, § 25 35, 36

Missouri Constitution, Article III, § 2*passim*

Missouri Constitution, Article III, § 5 20

Missouri Constitution, Article III, § 7 20, 21

Missouri Constitution, Article III, § 45 15, 27

Virginia Constitution, Article II, § 6 32

United States Constitution, Amendment XIV 14

42 U.S.C. §§ 1973-1973aa-6 14

Sections 128.245 – 128.458, RSMo 39

Section 490.065.1, RSMo 2000..... 24

Section 490.065.3, RSMo 2000..... 24, 25

Section 610.010(4), RSMo 2000 39

Section 610.027.1, RSMo Supp. 2010 39

Section 610.027.5, RSMo Supp. 2010 40, 41

Rules

Rule 52.04..... 44

Rule 52.12(a) 42, 43

Rule 55.12(a) 45

Rule 55.12(b) 45

Other Authorities

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1993) 20, 30

Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary (2d ed. 1979) 31
